#### PUBLIC NOTICE

#### Local Government Act 2009

## Barcoo Shire Council (Making of Local Law) Notice (No. 1) 2012

#### Title

1. This notice may be cited as *Barcoo Shire Council (Making of Local Law) Notice (No. 1) 2012*.

#### Commencement

2. This notice commences on the date it is published in the gazette.

## Making of local laws

- 3. Barcoo Shire Council (the "Council") has, by resolution dated the 14<sup>th</sup> day of December 2012, made—
  - (a) each local law identified in schedule 1, column 1; and
  - (b) each subordinate local law identified in schedule 1, column 2.

## Existing local laws repealed

4. Local Law (Repealing) Local Law (No. 1) 2011 repeals each local law identified in schedule 2.

## Model local laws adopted

- 5. Each of the following local laws made by Council is an adopted model local law—
  - (a) Model Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2010, to be known as Local Law No. 2 (Animal Management) 2012;
  - (b) Model Local Law No. 3 (Community and Environmental Management) 2010, to be known as Local Law No. 3 (Community and Environmental Management) 2012.

#### Local law that authorises a subordinate law to be made

6. The local law which authorises each subordinate local law identified in schedule 1, column 2 to be made is identified in the corresponding part of schedule 1, column 3.

## Purpose and general effect

7. The purpose and general effect of each local law identified in schedule 1, column 1, and each subordinate local law identified in schedule 1, column 2, is identified in the corresponding part of schedule 1, column 4.

## Local laws that contain an anti-competitive provision

8. If a local law identified in schedule 1, column 1, or a subordinate local law identified in schedule 1, column 2, contains an anti-competitive provision, that fact is identified in the corresponding part of schedule 1, column 5.

# Inspection

- 9. A copy of each local law identified in schedule 1, column 1, and each subordinate local law identified in schedule 1, column 2, may be—
  - (a) inspected and purchased at Council's public office at 6 Perkins Street, Jundah; and
  - (b) inspected at the State office of the Department of Local Government at 63 George Street, Brisbane.